# **Towns County Herald**

# Legal Notices for March 17, 2021

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS RE: HERBERT SIMMONS GATCH All debtors and creditors of the estate of Her-bert Simmons Gatch, deceased, late of Towns County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render their demands and payments to the Executors of said Estate, according to law, and all per-sons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Executors. This 19th day of February, 2021. Teresa Belinda Gatch 8803 Harmon Bluff Road Savannah, GA 31406 Theresa Brenda Braswell

Savannah, GA 31406 Theresa Brenda Braswell 506 Plantation Drive Surfside Beach, SC 29575 Edith Carol Gatch 21 Grandee Oak Circle Bluffton, SC 29910 Lawrence S. Sorgen Attorney at Law P. O. Box 67 Hiawassee, GA 30546 T(Feb24,Mar3,10,17)

### NOTICE TO DEBTORS & CREDITORS

NUTLE TO DEBUNK & CREDITORS RE: Estate of Christine Moye All debtors and creditors of the Estate of Chris-tine Moye, deceased, late of Towns County, are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate neument immediate payment. This 2nd day of February, 20. Sylvia M Breslin Name

vane 430 Sawmill Road Blairsville, GA 305 airsville. GA 30512 Address 770-235-0425 ne Nu

T(Feb24.Mar3.10.17

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS RE: ESTATE OF: Daniel Ray Blythe All creditors of the estate of Daniel Ray Blythe, deceased, late of Towns County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the undersigned. This the 22nd day of February, 2021. Melba Hunter Blythe Personal Representative Meiba Hunter Blytne Personal Representative 1490 Chatuge Circle Hiawassee GA 30546 Address 706-897-5101 Dhana

T(Feb24,Mar3,10,17)

NOTICE OF INTENT TO VOLUNTARILY DISSOLVE A CORPORATION Notice is given that a notice of intent to dis-solve Mountain View Campground Inc, a Geor-gia corporation with its registered office at 4157 Swallows Creek Road, Hiawassee, GA, 30546, USA, has been delivered to the Secre-tary of State for filling in accordance with the Georgia Business Corporation Code. T(Mar10.17)

### NOTICE

NOTICE Towns County Government will offer for sale by auction to the highest bidder a green in color 1999 Honda 4 door Accord EX The auction will be conducted by Hwy. 515 Auto Auction located at 107 Whitepath Rd. El-lijay, GA 30540 Tuesday, March 23, 2021 and bidders may begin bidding at 6:00 pm Car is offered "AS IS" with no warranty or con-dition expressed or implied and no returns. Items must be paid for on the day of the sale. The huver must make all arrannements and

The buyer must make all arrangements and perform all work necessary to remove the car from Hwy. 515 Auto Auction.

<text><text><text><text><text><text>

for our evaluation: 1) History of firm and resources 2) Federal Funds Engineering Experience, in-cluding HUD, EDA, ARC, etc. 3) Key personnel/qualifications 4) Scope and level of service proposed. 5) Current Workload 6) Experience with similar projects and lists of references

references. 7) Errors and Omissions Insurance. Please pro-

7) Errors and Omissions Insurance. Please pro-vide a copy. 8) Statement of Qualifications form Any interested parties should request copies of the Statement of Qualifications Form prior to preparing and submitting their proposal. All proposals should be received no later than April 2nd after 2 pm. Proposals received after the above date and time may not be considered. The Authority reserves the right to accept or reject any and all proposals and to waive informalities in the proposal process. Questions, Statement of Qualifications form requests and proposal packages should be submitted to the name and address listed below. Mrs. Jennifer Nichols townscountyWater@gmail.com Towns County Water and Sewerage Authority PO. Box 8 Young Harris GA 30582

Young Harris GA 30582 (706) 896-4372

r3.10.17.24

## IN THE PROBATE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA

IN RE: MITCHELL CRAIG RHINEHARDT, DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2020-P-82 NOTICE OF PETITION TO FILE FOR YEAR'S SUP-

NOTICE OF PETITION TO FILE FOR YEAR'S SUP-PORT The Petition of AMANDA RHINEHARDT, for a year's support from the estate of MITCHELL CRAIG RHINEHARDT, deceased, for decedent's surviving spouse, having been duly filed, all interested persons are hereby notified to show cause, if any they have, on or before March 29, 2021, why said petition should not be granted. All objections to the petition must be in writ-ing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections, and must be filed on or before the time stated in the preceding sentence. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a probate court clerk, and fil-ing fees must be tendered with your objec-tions, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Contact probate court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objec-tions are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed the Petition may be granted without a hearing. Scott C. Chastain

Scott C. Chastain Judge, serving by designation Probate Court of Towns County By: Michelle Smith Clerk of the Probate Court 48 River St., Suite C Hiawassee, GA 30546 Address 706-896-3467 Telenhone Number

Mar3,10,17,24)

NOTICE FOR BIDS MINI PUMPER / RESCUE Sealed bids will be accepted for furnishing Towns County Fire Rescue Department one (1) fire apparatus and equipment in accordance with the plans and specifications on file with the Department. Bids will be received at the Towns County Commissioner's Office located at 48 River Street Hiawassee, GA 30546 until 4:30 p.m. on the 20th day of April 2021. Bids will be opened and considered the same date at 5:30 p.m. at the scheduled County Meeting to be held at the Towns County Courthouse. The outside of the sealed envelope must be properly marked and identified by: "Bid on Fire Apparatus & Equipment" Bids are to be on the basis of cash upon the final delivery and acceptance in accordance with the specifications for this equipment. No bid may be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after bid closing date. The Towns County Fire Rescue Department re-serves the right to reject any and all bids and to accept the bid it feels is in the best interest of the Department. Special Note: Only bidders and apparatus

to accept the bid it feels is in the best interest of the Department. Special Note: Only bidders and apparatus manufacturers which conduct business inside the United States shall be considered. The definition of a United States bidder and manu-facturer is: "The Company who resides, pays taxes, and manufacturers inside the United States of America. There will be no exceptions to this requirement. Any questions concerning these bid specifica-tions shall be in writing and submitted to the Project Manager by email (listed below). Specifications on the unit will be available upon request by E-Mail or in person at the Towns County Commissioner's Office or Towns County Fire Rescue Station #6 Headquarters. Submitted bids should contain three (3) hard Copies to be reviewed.

copies to be reviewed. Questions should be directed to:

Travis Gibson (Captain) Towns County Fire Rescue Department travisgibson210@gmail.com (770) 894-1850 (cell)

(Mar10,17)

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA IN RE: ESTATE OF JAMES WILLIAM STILES, DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2021-P-016 PETITION FOR LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

NOTICE TO: All Interested parties and to whom it may

To: An interested parties and to whom it may concern: Catherine H. Stiles has petitioned to be ap-pointed Administrator(s) of the estate of James William Stiles deceased, of said county, (The Petitioner has also applied for waiver of bond, waiver of reports, waiver of statements and/or grant of certain powers contained in 0.C.G.A. § 53-12-261). All interested parties are hereby notified to show cause why said Petition should not be granted. All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections, and must be filed with the Court on or before April 5, 2021.

the grounds of any such objections, and must be filed with the Court on or before April 5, 2021. BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a probate court clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Con-tact probate court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the Petition may be granted without a hearing. David Rogers Judge of the Probate Court By: Michelle Smith Clerk of the Probate Court 48 River St. Suite C Hiawassee, GA 30546

Hiawassee, GA 30546 Address 706-896-3467 Telephone Number T(Mar10,17,24,31)

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS All creditors of the estate of FRANK DAVID LLOYD late of Towns County, deceased, are hereby notified to render in their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment. This 10th day of March, 2021 Name: SUSAN NATION Title: ADMINISTRATOR Address: 406 PRESLEY ROAD, HIAWASSEE, GA 30546 T(Mar10 17 24 31)

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA IN RE: ESTATE OF CLIFF EDWARD SCOTT, DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2020-P-004 NOTICE [For Discharge from Office and all Liability] IN RE: Petition for Discharge of Personal Rep-resentative TO: Sarah Scott, Zachary Scott, all interested parties, all and singular the heirs of said dece-dent, and to whom it may concern: This is to notify you to file objection, if there is any, to the above-referenced Petition, in this Court on or before April 12, 2021. BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a Probate Court Clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Con-tact Probate Court Clerk, and filing tess must be tendered with your objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the Petition may be granted without a hearing. David Rogers Judge of the Probate Court 48 River St. Suite C Hiawassee, GA 30546 Address 706-896-3467 Tolenbone Number

Address 706-896-3467 Telephone No. T(Mar17,24,31,Apr7)

NOTICE TO CREDITORS AND DEBTORS

NOTICE TO CREDITORS AND DEBTORS All creditors of the estate of HOWARD 0. WAT-KINS, JR., deceased of Towns County, Hiawas-see, Georgia are hereby notified to render in their demands to the undersigned according to law; and all persons indebted to said es-tate are required to make immediate payment to the undersigned Executor of the Estate of HOWARD 0. WATKINS, JR.. This 8th day of March, 2021. HOWARD OTIS WAKINS, JI, Executor Estate of Howard 0. Watkins, Jr. 2815 Stoninghton Place Frontenac, MO 63131 Pamela Kendall Floyd, PC Attorney for Estate P.0. Box 1114 Hiawassee, GA 30546 T(Mar17,43,1Apr7) T(Mar17,24,31,Apr7)

### NOTICE OF SUPERIOR COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY

OF TOWNS COUNTY Ava Rose Quinones, a minor child, BNF Sheila Rose McKinney, Superior Court of Towns County; CAFN: SU-CV-2021-6-BL TO: Any interested party, By Order of the Court for Service by Publication dated March 9, 2021, you are hereby notified that on January 12, 2021, Sheila Rose McKin-ney, filed a Petition for Name Change in re: Ava Rose Quinones. You are required to file any objections with the Clerk of the Superior Court, and to serve upon Plaintiff's Attorney Michelle Vaughan, P.O. Box 1657, Blairsville, Georgia, 30514, an Answer in writing within thirty (30) days of April 8, 2021. T(Mar172431.Apr) T(Mar17.24.31.Apr7)

NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER, TOWNS COUNTY Pursuant to the Power of Sale contained in a Security Deed given by Glyn Dale Pollard and Mary Sue Pollard to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. dated 3/13/2009 and recorded in Deed Book 451 Page 389 Towns County, Georgia records; as last transferred to or acquired by Nation-star Mortgage LLC d/b/a Champion Mortgage Company, conveying the after-described prop-erty to secure a Note in the original principal amount of \$448,500.00, with interest at the rate specified therein, there will be sold by the amount of \$448,500.00, with interest at the rate specified therein, there will be sold by the undersigned at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash before the Courthouse door of Towns County, Georgia (or such other area as designated by Order of the Superior Court of said county), within the legal hours of sale on April 6, 2021 (being the first Tuesday of said month unless said date falls on a Federal Holi-day, in which case being the first Wednesday of said month), the following described property:

month unless said date falls on a Federal Holi-day, in which case being the first Wednesday of said month), the following described prop-erty: ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOTS 35 AND 50, 19TH DISTRICT, 1ST SECTION, TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA, CONTAINING 1.20 ACRES, AND BEING LOT B-THREE (B-3) OF THE HIAWASSEE WIL-DERNESS SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY BY TAMROK ENGINEERING.INC., TOMMY J.PHILLIPS, R.S. #1626, DATED AUGUST 13, 1991 AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 25, PAGE 3, TOWNS COUNTY RECORDS WHICH DESCRIP-TION ON SAID PLAT IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE AND MADE A PART HEREOR. SAID PROPERTY IS CONVEYED SUBJECT TO THE CERTAIN RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS FOR HIA-WASSEE WILDERNESS, DATED NOVEMBER 4, 1977 AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 60, PAGE 605 TOWNS COUNTY RECORDS. ALSO, CONVEYED IS AN UNOBSTRUCTED RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGREES ALONG THE SUBDIVI-SION ROADS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CON-VEYED, THE LOT IS CONVEYED SUBJECT TO AN UNOBSTRUCTED RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS ALONG A FORTY (40) FOOT EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY BY B. KEITH ROCHESTER & ASSOCIATES, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 308, TOWNS COUNTY RE-CORDS. ALSO, THE RIGHT TO FINGRESS AND EGRESS ALDIG A FORTY (40) FOOT EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY BY B. KEITH ROCHESTER & ASSOCIATES, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 308, TOWNS COUNTY RE-CORDS. ALSO, THE RIGHT TO ERECT PUBLIC UTILITES VER, THROUGH OR UNDER SADD PROPERTY. SAID EASEMENTS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE A COVENANT RUNNING WITH THE LAND SAND SHALL NOT BE DEFEAT-ED FOR LACK OR USE OR MAINTENANCE. The debt secured by said Security Deed has been and is hereby declared due because of, among other possible events of default, failure to pay the indebt demass and when due and in the manner provided in the Note and Secu-rity Deed. The debt remaining in default, this sale will be made for the purpose of paying the same and all expenses of this sale, as provided in the Security Deed and by law, including at-torney's fees (notice of intent to collect attor-ne

is (are): Estate/Heirs of Glyn Dale Pollard and Estate/Heirs of Mary Sue Pollard or tenant or tenants. Champion Mortgage LLC is the entity or indi-vidual designated who shall have full authority to negotiate, amend and modify all terms of the mortgage. Champion Mortgage LLC Loss Mitigation PO Box 91322 Seattle, WA 98111-9422 Phone 855-683-3095 Fax 866-621-1036 Note, however, that such entity or individual is not required by law to negotiate, amend or modify the terms of the loan. Said property will be sold subject to: (a) any outstanding ad valorem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, but not yet due and payable), (b) unpaid water or sewage bills that consti-tute a lien against the property whether due and payable or not yet due and payable, my assesments, liens, encumbrances, zon-ing ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and matters of record superior to the Security Deed first set out above. The sale will be conducted subject to (1) confirst set out above. The sale will be conducted subject to (1) con-

The sale will be conducted subject to (1) con-firmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code; and (2) final confir-mation and audit of the status of the loan with the holder of the Security Deed. Pursuant to 0.C.G.A. Section 9-13-172.1, which allows for certain procedures regarding the rescission of judicial and non-judicial sales in the State of Georgia, the Deed Under Power and other fore-closure documents may not be provided until final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan as provided immediately above. Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Champion Mortgage Company as agent and Attorney in Fact for Glyn Dale Pollard and Mary Sue Pol-lard

lard

lard Aldridge Pite, LLP, 15 Piedmont Center, 3575 Piedmont Road, N.E., Suite 500, Atlanta, Geor-gia 30305, (404) 994-7637. 1341-505A THIS LAW FIRM MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. 1341-505A T(Mart017.431)

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER Pursuant to the power of sale contained in the Security Deed executed by TERI ANN STOKES to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS NOMINEE FOR PRIMARY CAPITAL ADVISORS LC., A LIMITED LIABIL-ITY COMPANY, its successors and assigns, in the original principal amount of \$229,900.00 dated March 9, 2007 and recorded in Deed Book 399, Page 393, Towns County records, said Security Deed being last transferred to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS INDEN-TURE TRUSTEE, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS INDEN-TURE TRUSTEE, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO LA-SALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS IN-DENTURE TRUSTEE, FOR LXS 2007-8H, ASSET BACKED NOTES, SERIES 2007-8H, in Deed Book 655, Page 7, Towns County records, the under-signed will sell at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash, before the Courthouse door in said County, or at such other place as lawfully designated, within the legal hours of sale, on April 06, 2021, the property in said Security Deed and described as follows: ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN THE 17TH DISTRICT, IST SEC-TION, LAND LOT 101 OF TOWNS COUNTY, GEOR

ALL THAT THACT ON PARCEL OF LAND LITING AND BEING IN THE 17TH DISTRICT, ST SEC-TION, LAND LOT 101 OF TOWNS COUNTY, GEOR-GIA BEING LOT 7, CONSISTING OF 0.783 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SUR-VEY FOR RUBY RIDGE SUBDIVISION, PREPARED BY LANDTECH SERVICES, INC., JAMES L, ALEX-ANDER, RLS #2653 DATED OCTOBER 18, 2003, AND REVISED ON NOVEMBER 3, 2003 AND NOVEMBER 11, 2003 AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 30, PAGE 270 AS REVISED ON JANUARY 1, 2004, AND JANUARY 22, 2004 AND RECORDE-ED IN PLAT BOOK 32, PAGE 45, TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SAID PLAT OF SURVEY IS INCORPORATED HEREIN AND MADE A PART HEREOF BY THIS REFERENCE. ALSO CONVEYED TOGETHER WITH AND SUB-JECT TO A 50 FOOT IN WIDTH EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER RUBY RIDGE DRIVE TO AND FROM EAST LAPIDARY LANE TO SUBJECT TO DECLARATION OF RESERVATIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR RUBY RIDGE SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 290, PAGES 120-128 AND DEED BOOK 296, PAGES 520-522 AND AMENDED IN DEED BOOK 291, PAGES 150-167, TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SUBJECT TO THAT CERTAIN EASEMENT TO BLUE RIDGE MOUNTAIN ELECTRIC MEMBER-SHIP CORPORATION AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 271, PAGE 639, DEED BOOK 271, PAGE 640 AND DEED BOOK 271, PAGE 641-642, TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF WAY DEED AS RECORDED DOK 271, PAGE 639, DEED BOOK 271, PAGE 640 AND DEED BOOK 315, PAGE 422 TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF WAY DEED AS RECORD-ED IN DEED BOOK 315, PAGE 422 TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF WAY DEED AS RECORD-ED IN DEED BOOK 315, PAGE 422 TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF WAY DEED AS RECORD-ED IN DEED BOOK 315, PAGE 422 TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF WAY DEED AS RECORD-ED IN DEED BOOK 315, PAGE 422 TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF WAY DEED AS RECORD-ED IN DEED BOOK 315, PAGE 422 TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF WAY DEED AS RECORD-ED IN DEED BOOK 315, PAGE 422 TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS ADD RI

any assessments, nens, enclumbrances, zon-ing ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and matters of record superior to the Security Deed first set out above. Said sale will be conducted subject to the fol-lowing: (1) confirmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, and (2) final confirmation and audit of the sta-tus of the loan with the holder of the Security Deed. The name, address, and telephone number of the individual or entity who has full authority to negotiate, amend, and modify all terms of the mortgage is as follows: Nationstar Mortgage LLC *d/b/a* Mr. Cooper 8950 Cypress Waters Bivd. Coppell, TX 75019 1-888-480-2432 Note that pursuant to 0.C.G.A. § 44-14-162.2, the above individual or entity is not required by law to negotiate, amend, or modify the terms of the mortgage. THIS LAW FIRM IS ACTING AS A DEBT COLLEC-TOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS INDEN-TURE TRUSTEE, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS INDEN-TURE TRUSTEE, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS INDEN-TURE TRUSTEE, FOR LXS 2007-8H, ASSET BACKED NOTES, SERIES 2007-8H, ASSET BACKED NOTE